

No. 19-7

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SEILA LAW LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* RACHEL E. BARKOW,
KIRTI DATLA, RICHARD L. REVESZ, AND
ROBERT B. THOMPSON IN SUPPORT OF
THE COURT-APPOINTED *AMICUS***

RICHARD L. REVESZ
Counsel of Record
NEW YORK UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW
40 Washington Square South
New York, New York 10012
(212) 998-6185
richard.revesz@nyu.edu

Counsel for Amici Curiae

294002



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Petitioner And The Government Overstate The Influence A President Can Exert Through A Multi-Member Agency’s Chair	4
A. The method of appointing the chair varies across multi-member agencies.....	5
B. The authority of the chair varies across multi-member agencies.....	7
C. The method of removing the chair varies across multi-member agencies.....	11
II. Petitioner And The Government Lack An Empirical Basis For The Claim That A Multi-Member Agency Is Less Likely To Diverge From A President’s Preferences.....	14
III. Petitioner And The Government Overstate The Influence A President Can Exert Through Appointments To A Multi-Member Agency	18
A. The rate of vacancies varies across agencies.....	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
B. Partisan balance requirements limit the President’s ability to control a multi-member agency through appointments.....	22
C. Agency quorum requirements affect the President’s ability to gain control over multi-member agencies.....	25
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES:	
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	29
<i>PHH Corp. v. CFPB</i> , 881 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	3, 28
STATUTES AND REGULATION:	
5 U.S.C. 593(b)(1).....	6
5 U.S.C. 1201	20
5 U.S.C. 1202	20
5 U.S.C. 1203(a).....	6
5 U.S.C. 7104(b).....	5, 9
5 U.S.C. 8472(b)(1).....	5
5 U.S.C. 8473(a).....	10
7 U.S.C. 2(a)(2)(B).....	6, 9, 12
7 U.S.C. 2(a)(6)(C).....	10
7 U.S.C. 2(a)(6)(E).....	11
12 U.S.C. 241	19
12 U.S.C. 242	6, 9, 12, 19
12 U.S.C. 243	28
12 U.S.C. 635a(b).....	6
12 U.S.C. 1752a(b)(1).....	6
12 U.S.C. 1752a(e)	9
12 U.S.C. 1812(b)(1).....	6
12 U.S.C. 2242(a)	5
15 U.S.C. 41	5, 19
15 U.S.C. 2053(a).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
15 U.S.C. 2053(b).....	20
15 U.S.C. 2053(f).....	12
15 U.S.C. 2053(f)(1)	9
15 U.S.C. 2053(f)(3)	11
15 U.S.C. 2053(g)(1)(A).....	10
15 U.S.C. 2053(g)(1)(B)(ii).....	11
16 U.S.C. 831a(a)(2).....	7
19 U.S.C. 1331(a).....	9
19 U.S.C. 1331(a)(2)(A).....	11
19 U.S.C. 1331(a)(2)(B).....	11
19 U.S.C. 1331(c)(1)	6
22 U.S.C. 290h-5(a)(1)	5
22 U.S.C. 2193(b).....	6
22 U.S.C. 7703(c)(5)	6, 12
29 U.S.C. 153(a).....	6
29 U.S.C. 661(a).....	6
29 U.S.C. 661(e)	9
29 U.S.C. 780(c)	6
30 U.S.C. 823(a).....	5
33 U.S.C. 1342(c)(3)	29
39 U.S.C. 202	20
39 U.S.C. 202(a)(1).....	7
39 U.S.C. 502(d).....	6, 12
39 U.S.C. 504(a).....	9, 10
40 U.S.C. 8711(c)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
42 U.S.C. 1975(d)(2)	6
42 U.S.C. 2000e-4(a).....	5, 9
42 U.S.C. 2286(c)(1).....	5
42 U.S.C. 2286(c)(2)(A)–(C)	9
42 U.S.C. 2286(c)(7)(B).....	11
42 U.S.C. 5841(a)(1).....	6, 12
42 U.S.C. 5841(a)(2).....	9
42 U.S.C. 7171(b)(1).....	5
42 U.S.C. 7171(c)	9
42 U.S.C. 7412(r)(6)(B).....	6, 13
42 U.S.C. 12651	7
45 U.S.C. 154	7
45 U.S.C. 231f(a).....	6
46 U.S.C. 301(c)(1).....	5
46 U.S.C. 301(c)(3).....	9
46 U.S.C. 301(c)(3)(A)(ii)	10
47 U.S.C. 154(a).....	5, 22
47 U.S.C. 154(c)	22
47 U.S.C. 155(a).....	8, 9
47 U.S.C. 155(e).....	9
49 U.S.C. 1111(d).....	6
49 U.S.C. 1111(e).....	9
49 U.S.C. 1301(c)(1).....	6
49 U.S.C. 1301(c)(2).....	9
49 U.S.C. 1301(c)(2)(B).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
49 U.S.C. 1301(c)(2)(D).....	11
52 U.S.C. 20923(c)(1).....	7
52 U.S.C. 30106(a)(5).....	7
54 U.S.C. 304101(e)(1)(a)	6
54 U.S.C. 304101(e)(1)(B).....	12
Reorganization Plan No. 1 of 1980, § 1(b)(1), 5 U.S.C. App. at 682.....	11
Reorganization Plan No. 8 of 1950, § 1, 5 U.S.C. App. at 567.....	9
Reorganization Plan No. 8 of 1950, § 1(b)(2), 5 U.S.C. App. at 567.....	10
Reorganization Plan No. 8 of 1950, § 1(b)(4), 5 U.S.C. App. at 567.....	11
Reorganization Plan No. 10 of 1950, 5 U.S.C. App. at 568.....	8
Reorganization Plan No. 10 of 1950, § 1, 5 U.S.C. App. at 568.....	9
Reorganization Plan No. 10 of 1950, § 1(b)(2), 5 U.S.C. App. at 568	10
Reorganization Plan No. 10 of 1950, § 1(b)(4), 5 U.S.C. App. at 568	11
Reorganization Plan No. 10 of 1950, § 3, 5 U.S.C. App. at 568.....	6
17 C.F.R. 200.41.....	25
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Colleen Baker, <i>The Federal Reserve as Last Resort</i> , 46 U. Mich. J.L. Reform 69	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Rachel E. Barkow, <i>Insulating Agencies: Avoiding Capture Through Institutional Design</i> , 89 Tex. L. Rev. 15 (2010)	24
<i>Board Members' Service</i> , Merit Sys. Prot. Bd., http://bit.ly/MSPBMem	21
<i>Board of Governors Members, 1914-Present</i> , Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys., http://bit.ly/FRBMembers	20
Markus Brauer et al., <i>The Effects of Repeated Expressions on Attitude Polarization During Group Discussions</i> , 68 J. Personality & Soc. Psychol. 1014 (1995)	17
Marshall Breger & Gary Edles, <i>Established by Practice: The Theory and Operation of Independent Federal Agencies</i> , 52 Admin. L. Rev. 1111 (2000).....	8, 9, 10
Harold H. Bruff, <i>Presidential Power and Administrative Rulemaking</i> , 88 Yale L.J. 451 (1979)	9
<i>Carolina Power & Light Co. v. Norfolk S. Ry. Co.</i> , 7 S.T.B. 235 (2003).....	26
<i>Commissioner Biographies</i> , Consumer Prod. Safety Comm'n, http://bit.ly/CPSCCommr	20
Peter Conti-Brown, <i>The Institutions of Federal Reserve Independence</i> , 32 Yale J. Reg. 257 (2015)	13
Peter Conti-Brown, <i>Ulysses and the Punch Bowl: The Governance, Accountability, and Independence of the Federal Reserve</i> , 24 Geo. Mason L. Rev. 617 (2017)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Kirti Datla & Richard L. Revesz, <i>Deconstructing Independent Agencies (and Executive Agencies)</i> , 98 Cornell L. Rev. 769 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
Decision of Comptroller General to the Equal Employment Opportunity Commission, No. B-167015, 1974 U.S. Comp. Gen. Lexis 1627.....	10
<i>Division of Powers and Responsibilities Between the Chairperson of the Chemical Safety and Hazard Investigation Board and the Board as a Whole</i> , 24 Op. O.L.C. 102 (2000)	10
Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp., Bylaws (2019), http://bit.ly/FDICBylaws	25
Brian D. Feinstein & Daniel J. Hemel, <i>Partisan Balance with Bite</i> , 118 Colum. L. Rev. 9 (2018).....	23
<i>Former Commissioners</i> , Fed. Trade Comm'n, http://bit.ly/FTCCommr	20, 26
Daniel E. Ho, <i>Congressional Agency Control: The Impact of Statutory Partisan Requirements on Regulation 13</i> (Am. Law & Econ. Ass'n Paper 73, 2007).....	22
Daniel E. Ho, <i>Measuring Agency Preferences: Experts, Voting, and the Power of Chairs</i> , 59 DePaul L. Rev. 333 (2010)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Henry B. Hogue, Cong. Research Serv., R42852, <i>Presidential Reorganization Authority: History, Recent Initiatives, and Options for Congress</i> (2012).....	8
Daniel J. Isenberg, <i>Group Polarization: A Critical Review and Meta-Analysis</i> , 50 J. Personality & Soc. Psychol. 1141 (1986)	16
Daniel J. Isenberg & James G. Ennis, <i>Perceiving Group Members: A Comparison of Derived and Imposed Dimensions</i> , 41 J. Personality & Soc. Psychol. 293 (1981)	18
Jorge Correia Jesuino, <i>Influence of Leadership Processes on Group Polarization</i> , 16 Eur. J. Soc. Psychol. 413 (1986).....	17
Blair T. Johnson & Alice H. Eagly, <i>Effects of Persuasion: A Meta-Analysis</i> , 106 Psychol. Bull. 290 (1989)	15
Martin F. Kaplan & Charles E. Miller, <i>Group Decision Making and Normative Versus Informational Influence: Effects of Type of Issue and Assigned Decision Rule</i> , 53 J. Personality & Soc. Psychol. 306 (1987)	17
Norbert L. Kerr & R. Scott Tindale, <i>Group Performance and Decision Making</i> , 55 Ann. Rev. Psychol. 623 (2004)	17
David G. Myers & Helmut Lamm, <i>The Group Polarization Phenomenon</i> , 83 Psychol. Bull. 602 (1976)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
David G. Myers & Peter J. Murdoch, <i>Is Risky Shift Due to Disproportionate Influence of Extreme Group Members?</i> , 11 Brit. J. Soc. & Clinical Psychol. 109 (1972).....	17
Anne Joseph O’Connell, <i>Shortening Agency and Judicial Vacancies Through Filibuster Reform? An Examination of Confirmation Rates and Delays from 1981 to 2014</i> , 64 Duke L. J. 1645 (2015).....	21
<i>Past Board Members</i> , Surface Transp. Bd., http://bit.ly/STBMem	26
Don Phillips, <i>Railroad Regulator Linda Morgan Resigns</i> , Wash. Post (Feb. 27, 2003), http://bit.ly/LMResigns	26
Press Release, Fed. Trade Comm’n, <i>FTC Adds Requirements to 2014 Order to Remedy CoreLogic Inc.’s Compliance Deficiencies</i> (Mar. 15, 2018), http://bit.ly/FTCCoreLogic	26
<i>Rate Bureau Agreements—EC-MAC Motor Carrier Assoc., et al.</i> , 7 S.T.B. 65 (2003).....	26
Glen O. Robinson, <i>Independent Agencies: Form and Substance in Executive Prerogative</i> , 1988 Duke L.J. 238	4
David Schkade, Cass R. Sunstein & Daniel Kahneman, <i>Deliberating About Dollars: The Severity Shift</i> , 100 Colum. L. Rev. 1139 (2000)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Jennifer L. Selin & David E. Lewis, Admin. Conference of the United States, Sourcebook of United States Executive Agencies (2d ed. 2018).....	25
Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Deliberative Trouble? Why Groups Go to Extremes</i> , 110 Yale L.J. 71 (2000)	16
Surface Transp. Bd., <i>FY 2002 – 2004 Report</i> (2005)	26
<i>The President’s Ability to Remove the Chairman of the Consumer Product Safety Commission</i> , 25 Op. O.L.C. 171 (2001)	13
Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Company, LLC, Order Issuing Certificate, 156 FERC ¶ 61092 (2016) (2016 WL 4198689)	24
Tr. of Oral Arg., <i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986)	3
Lyn M. Van Swol, <i>Extreme Members and Group Polarization</i> , 4 Soc. Influence 185 (2009)	18
Lyn M. Van Swol et al., <i>The Language of Extremity: The Language of Extreme Members and How the Presence of Extremity Affects Group Discussions</i> , 35 J. Language & Soc. Psychol. 603 (2016).....	17
Andreas Warntjen, <i>Between Bargaining and Deliberation: Decision-Making in the Council of the European Union</i> , 17 J. Euro. Pub. Pol’y 665 (2010).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Daniel M. Welborn, <i>Governance of Federal Regulatory Agencies</i> (1977)	10
Ernest A. Young, <i>The Constitution Outside the Constitution</i> , 117 <i>Yale L.J.</i> 408 (2007)	28
